
 FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
and 

OCHIN, INC. 
for 

 PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND ELECTRONIC MEDICAL RECORD SYSTEM 

 FIRST AMENDMENT 

Effective January 23, 2018 

 THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter referred to as First Amendment) to the Master 
System Agreement for Practice Management System and Electronic Medical Record System for the 
period July 1, 2017, through March 31, 2020 (hereafter Agreement), by and between the County of Santa 
Barbara (MEMBER) and Oregon Community Health Information Network (hereafter OCHIN). 

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through March 31, 2020 unless otherwise directed by 
Member or unless earlier terminated; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to revise the Go-Live date, replace 
Exhibit P, and add Exhibit J and Exhibit AA.  

 WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement     
approved by the County of Santa Barbara;  

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
herein, the parties agree as follows:  

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

2. Amendments. 
a. The Agreement is amended as follows: 

3.1. INITIAL PAYMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION: Member will be charged an initial 
payment for implementation up to an amount not to exceed $1,237,197.00 calculated in 
the manner and based on the projected volume of billable visits indicated on Exhibit P.  
The Initial Payment is payable by Site as follows: 50% upon execution of the 
Agreement; and 25% payable no later than 90 days after the execution of the 
Agreement with the remaining 25% due and payable within 14 days after Effective Date 
February 26, 2018 and with the completion of User Acceptance. OCHIN agrees to 
provide Member a Proper Invoice prior to each and every payable occurrence under this 
agreement. In the event volume exceeds initial projected volume, the Initial Payment is 
subject to later adjustment by OCHIN as described in Section 11 of Exhibit B. 
Maintenance fees will become subject to be paid 90 calendar days beginning 90 days 
prior to Go Live. If the Member determines that they are unable to meet the agreed upon 
Go Live schedule, the Member will remain responsible for the payment of monthly 
maintenance fees starting 90 days prior to the original Go Live date.  In the event actual 
volume ever exceeds projected volume, the Initial Payment is subject to later adjustment 
by OCHIN as described in Section 11 of Exhibit B.  All scheduled payments are the 

Agreement between Santa Barbara County 
and OCHIN, Inc.   
for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System Page !  1
First Amendment  
Effective January 23, 2018



responsibility of the Member as outlined in Exhibit P and shall be paid by Member after 
receipt of Proper Invoice and in accordance with Exhibit B, Section 36.  Volume is 
determined in accordance with the Billable Visit Decision Tree in Exhibit Q. 

3.3. MAXIMUM AMOUNT: The maximum amount payable under the terms of this 
agreement, including cost reimbursements, shall be up to but shall not exceed 
$3,595,000 over the initial 3 year term. 

12. IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE: The System will be implemented at the facilities 
identified in the implementation project plan (the “Implementation Project Plan”) that will 
be attached as Exhibit U once a project manager has been assigned from OCHIN to 
SBCPHD.  Member will make reasonable efforts to complete dress rehearsal on 
February 26, 2018 and go live on February 27, 2018 according to the scheduled 
implementation plan which will be completed after the execution of this agreement. If the 
scheduled implementation dates are not met due to delays by Member, OCHIN reserves 
the right to begin charging maintenance fees, including those described in Section 3, 
based upon projected annual billable visits as of the agreed upon effective date.  Any 
revision to the implementation dates must be mutually agreed to by OCHIN and 
Member in writing and with signed approval by the PHD Director. 

b. Agreement, Exhibit AA shall be added as attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

c. Agreement, Exhibit J TELEVOX shall be added as attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

d. Agreement, Exhibit P PRICING shall be replaced in its entirety and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

3. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which 
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 

 4.   Effectiveness of Agreement.   Except as explicitly modified by this First Amendment, all 
of the terms and provisions of the Agreement and all previous modifications and    
amendments, if any, are and remain in full force and effect.  

Agreement between Santa Barbara County 
and OCHIN, Inc.   
for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System Page !  2
First Amendment  
Effective January 23, 2018



  First Amendment to Agreement for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System 
between the County of Santa Barbara and OCHIN, Inc. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective 
__________________. 

 

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board

By: By:

Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD 
Public Health Director

Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller

By: By:

Department Head Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel

Risk Management

By: By:

Deputy County Counsel Risk Management

Agreement between Santa Barbara County 
and OCHIN, Inc.   
for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System Page !  3
First Amendment  
Effective January 23, 2018



  First Amendment to Agreement for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System 
between the County of Santa Barbara and OCHIN, Inc. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective 
__________________. 

OCHIN: 

By: 

Authorized Representative

Name: Abby Sears

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Agreement between Santa Barbara County 
and OCHIN, Inc.   
for Practice Management and Electronic Medical Record System Page !  4
First Amendment  
Effective January 23, 2018



Exhibit AA 
Business Continuity Access Requirements 

Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms in this Exhibit have the meanings given on the Cover Pages or 

the other exhibits. 

1. Purpose. The purpose of this exhibit (“Exhibit”) is to identity Member’s obligations for responding to 
an emergency or other occurrence that damages or destroys Member’s access to patient information 
maintained using the System (“Access Failure”).  It is the intent of OCHIN and Member that this 
Exhibit will meet Epic requirements regarding the access to patient data in the event of an Access 
Failure and will also meet Epic’s Good Maintenance and Accreditation requirements. 

2. Business Continuity Access Requirements. In the event of an Access Failure, and for so long as the 
Access Failure continues, Member is responsible for maintaining and will maintain access to a 
physical copy of the Member’s scheduled appointments and all relevant patient clinical data for each 
patient on the schedule.  The requirements of this Section 2 will not apply if Member ceases clinical 
operations during the Access Failure. 

3. Business Continuity Plan.  In addition to the requirements of Section 2, Member hereby adopts and 
implements the Business Continuity Plan as indicated by Member below: 

Member shall obtain and maintain a workstation and printer connected to an uninterruptable power 
supply (UPS) or a cellular service and Internet mobile access device, in accordance with and as more 
thoroughly described in the attached workflow and Wi-Fi hotspot diagram (“Attachment 1”). In the 
event of an Access Failure, Member will use the workstation and printer or cellular service and 
Internet mobile access device to meet the requirements of Section 2.  



 

  



  



Exhibit J 
TeleVox ASP Service Amendment 

A. Background.  Member desires to obtain services offered by TeleVox Software, Inc. ("TeleVox"), for contacting 
Member's patients by telephone, SMS message, and email (hereafter collectively referred to as “Contact”) and reporting 
patient responses (the "TeleVox Services," as described further in Section 1 below).  OCHIN has entered into an 
agreement with TeleVox for the TeleVox Services (the "TeleVox Agreement"), and this exhibit sets forth the terms on which 
OCHIN will provide Member with access to the TeleVox Services. 

B. Agreement.  The parties agree as follows: 
1. The TeleVox Services.  In providing the TeleVox Services, TeleVox will: 

1.1.Contact Member's patients to remind patients of, confirm, and reschedule appointments, at times and 
frequencies to be determined by Member and OCHIN. 

1.2.Confirm patient information, including name and phone number, of patients with whom contact is 
established. 

1.3.Provide reports to Member of attempted, completed, and failed calls, including any patient responses, at 
Member’s request. 

1.4.Deliver specified health-related messages to patients of Member at times and frequencies listed below: 

!  

2. Member Responsibilities.  Member is responsible for: 

2.1.Providing OCHIN with information regarding Member's patients as required by TeleVox or OCHIN to 
provide the TeleVox Services.  Member will provide the information in the form and at times specified by 
OCHIN.   

2.2.Designating adequate personnel to provide the patient information described above, monitor reports 
from TeleVox, initiate and coordinate any customer service calls made by Member under this exhibit, and 
answer technical questions regarding Member's information systems as required to implement and provide 
the TeleVox Services. 

2.3.Educating Member's patients about use of the TeleVox Services. 

2.4.Member will not be responsible for obtaining any additional software or equipment for the TeleVox 
Services currently covered by the TeleVox Agreement. 

3. Customer Service.  TeleVox personnel will be available by toll-free telephone call from 7:00 a.m. to 
8:00 p.m. (CST) (or other regular support hours established from time to time by TeleVox) to answer questions 
regarding the TeleVox Services, including questions regarding procedures for the TeleVox Services, diagnosing and 
correcting problems with TeleVox equipment, software, and telephone lines comprising the System, use of reports, 
and the interface for the TeleVox Services.  When calling TeleVox for support, Member personnel are required to 
provide a reference number issued by TeleVox for identification. 

 - !  - PDXDOCS:1466253.2 1



4. Payment.  Member will pay OCHIN an implementation charge of $990 within ten days of executing this 
exhibit.  Thereafter, Member will pay OCHIN monthly fees equal to OCHIN's direct per Contact cost under the 
TeleVox Agreement (or any amendment, extension, or renewal thereof) for Contact made that month on behalf of 
Member, currently $0.15 per contact. Monthly fees will be invoiced on a monthly basis for Contact made in the 
previous month and are due and payable in accordance with Exhibit B, Section 33.  

5. Termination.  OCHIN may terminate the TeleVox Services upon termination of this agreement pursuant to 
Section 26  of Exhibit B, or at any time if the TeleVox Services are no longer available from TeleVox on the terms 
set forth in the TeleVox Agreement, whether by expiration, termination, nonrenewal, or breach of the TeleVox 
Agreement or otherwise.  Member may terminate the TeleVox Services (a) upon termination of this agreement 
pursuant to Section 26  of Exhibit B, (b) upon renewal, amendment, or extension of the TeleVox Agreement 
resulting in a material price increase to Member, or (c) within 30 days written notice to OCHIN.  OCHIN agrees to 
provide Member 20 days' advance written notice of any material renewal, extension, or amendment of the TeleVox 
Agreement, and Member's right to terminate the TeleVox Services pursuant to preceding clause (b) is conditioned 
upon Member providing OCHIN with written notice of Member's intent to terminate within ten days of receiving 
notice of the renewal, extension, or amendment.  If the TeleVox Services are terminated by Member pursuant to 
Section 26 of Exhibit B, Member will be responsible for (without limiting any amounts payable under Section 26  of 
Exhibit B) immediate payment of an amount equal to the minimum monthly fees specified in clause (b) of Section 4 
above through the expiration of the TeleVox Agreement (including any one-year renewal period that has 
commenced at the time of termination). 

6. Disclaimer of Warranties.  Except as expressly provided in this exhibit, OCHIN makes no express or 
implied warranties or representations with respect to the TeleVox Services, whether oral or written, express, 
implied, or statutory.  Without limiting the foregoing, any implied warranty of merchantability, and the implied 
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, are expressly excluded and disclaimed. 

7. Effect of Amendment.  This exhibit sets forth the terms and conditions for provision of the TeleVox 
Services only, and does not otherwise alter or modify terms and conditions set forth in the Cover Page and the 
other exhibits of this agreement.   

8. Counterparts.  This exhibit may be executed in counterparts, which together will constitute one exhibit .  
Fax or other electronic transmission of any signed original document, and re-transmission of any signed fax or 
other electronic transmission, will be deemed equivalent to delivery of an original.  At the request of either party, the 
parties will confirm fax or other electronically transmitted signatures by signing an original document. 

  

 - !  - PDXDOCS:1466253.2 2



O
C

H
IN

:  Proposed B
udget for Santa B

arbara C
ounty H

ealth D
epartm

ent
Proposed B

udget

D
escription

Volum
e

Im
plem

entation O
ne-

Tim
e)*

M
aintenance (A

nnual)
N

otes

Epic PM
 and EM

R Licenses/Interfaces/Set U
p Fees w

hich 
includes all Cache and Scanning and O

ther applicable 
licenses.

PM
 and EM

R visits
 $ 

1,252,045 
 $ 

510,270 
Estim

ate based upon current 
visit volum

e

D
ata Conversion (placeholder estim

ate)
 $ 

87,625 
 $ 

-   

Please see and com
plete 

Conversion G
uide - w

e w
ill 

need to scope to final quote
Sub-Total - Im

plem
entation Fee payable to O

CH
IN

 - Please 
refer to Page 1 of Contract

 $ 
1,339,670 

Sub-Total - Forecasted A
nnual M

aintenance Fee payable to 
O

CH
IN

 - Please refer to Page 1 of Contract including 
changes to fees based upon annual increases and actual 
utilization

 $ 
606,070 

Travel for O
CH

IN
 staff (reim

bursed at cost) - Rebursed to 
O

CH
IN

 $ 
75,000 

 $ 
-   

D
ata Archiving Solution: H

ealtheForm
atics - subcontract 

under O
CH

IN
 M

aster Contract - pass through
 $ 

64,900 
included in above 
m

aintenace
sub contract 

Budget for U
nanticipated Item

s (additional hardw
are, 

w
orkstations, etc.):  W

ill be draw
n upon only w

ith approval.  
Estim

ate is based upon 15% of O
CH

IN
 im

plem
entation cost

 $ 
185,579 

Total Budget
 $ 

1,665,149 
 $ 

510,270 

Total Contracted D
ue to O

CH
IN

 on M
aster Contract

 $ 
1,339,670 

 $ 
606,070 

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



N
a
v
ig
a
t
o
r

In
fo
r
m
a
t
io
n

O
B/G

YN
 w

ith Custom
 Results Console

Visit N
avigator to support prenatal and postnatal care.  Special tracking tools for pregnancies are incorporated into the tool for 

reporting, alerts and health of m
om

 and baby. Special build has been done for our m
em

bers in California to support their governm
ent 

funded CPSP program

BH
 Prim

ary Care N
avigator

Behavioral H
ealth/M

ental H
ealth

N
avigators to support both specialty m

ental health practices as w
ell as clinics that provide integrated behavioral health service in 

prim
ary care. 

H
IV N

avigator
The H

IV navigator supports the needs of our m
em

bers that serve both H
IV and AID

S populations.  Very specific tools for H
IV m

utation 
tracking and charting tools to help w

ith these com
plex patients.

O
phthalm

ology/O
ptom

etry
N

avigator to support O
ptom

etry departm
ents and som

e ophthalm
ology tools.  M

ostly for O
ptom

etry. Allow
s for ease in prescribing eye 

glasses and contacts as w
ell as docum

enting basic eye care. 

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



O
CHIN

Pricing for
Santa Barbara County Public Health

Dec-17
 

LICENSE PURCHASE & IM
PLEM

ENTATIO
N FEE

PM
EM

R
TO

TAL
# of Visits

  
110,000 

# of Visits
  

110,000 
0

The initial visit purchase is based upon your best estim
ate of the num

ber of visits your clinic has.  The num
ber of visit usage will be 

reviewed the first calendar quarter of each year. If the clinic is using m
ore visits than originally purchased, the clinic will be invoiced for the additional visits.

$ per visit
$ per visit

EPIC APPLICATIO
N SO

FTW
ARE

 $ 
2.50 

 $ 
275,000 

 $ 
4.00 

 $ 
440,000 

 $ 
715,000 

O
CHIN im

plem
ents the Epic suite of products.  Included in the practice m

anagem
ent

purchase is Prelude (registration), Cadence (scheduling), Resolute (Claim
s).  Epic's EM

R
product is EpicCare. The data agregation software Acuere is also im

plem
ented. 

CENTRAL HARDW
ARE

Included
Included

Included 
O

CHIN has one centralized hardware configuration used for all O
CHIN m

em
bers.  This allows 

you to not have to m
aintain hardware at your site and allows for a M

aster Patient
Index.

IM
PLEM

ENTATIO
N TRAINING

 PACKAG
E

Included
Included 

Included 
This fee does not include O

CHIN travel and out of pocket costs.  These costs will be
approved by you ahead of tim

e and billed separately. Additional hours incurred m
ay result in 

additional costs.
# of license

# of license

LICENSE PACKS
 $ 

1,350 
Each

  
127 

 $ 
170,775 

  
63 

 $ 
85,388 

 $ 
256,163 

This pack fee includes Cache, W
indows Client Access License, Term

inal Server
Client Access License and Citrix License fee.  These are concurrent licenses.

 $ 
170,775 

 $ 
85,388 

 $ 
256,163 

Therefore, when you add EM
R, you only have to buy an increm

ental num
ber of additional licenses

# of license
REPO

RTING
 (CLARITY DESIG

NER & SCHEDULER)
$805 Designer License

  
3 

 $ 
2,415 

 $ 
2,415 

Under the contract, the clinic is required to purchase at least one designer license.
$575 Scheduler License

  
12 

 $ 
6,900 

 $ 
6,900 

Depending upon clinic desires, they m
ay want to purchase m

ore designer licenses and
also a scheduler license.  O

CHIN can help determ
ine your needs.

DO
CUM

ENT M
ANAG

EM
ENT SO

LUTIO
N

1 High Capacity Scanning station licenses (1 needed per scanner used)
Each scanning station

# of license
Includes Hyland's W

orkstation Client, Disconnect Scan Client and NO
T Kofax licenses

$2,440 
9

  
21,960 

 $ 
21,960 

1 "Indexing O
nly" station license (1 needed per scanner used) (+25,000 visits)

 $ 
711 

0
  

-   
 $ 

-   

Front Desk Integrated Scanning License - 1 Seat
 $ 

1,500 
36

  
54,000 

 $ 
54,000 

I license needed per workstation using this function
This is used to scan ID cards, Insurance Cards, Consents, etc..

Each concurrent user
# of license

Concurrent viewing licenses (about 6 users per 25,000 visits)
$462 

  
25 

  
11,550 

 $ 
11,550 

Kofax Licenses
$450 

  
9 

 $ 
4,050 

Not paid to O
CHIN

RO
I M

O
DULE

  
-   

Release of Inform
ation to external users

Needed to run O
CHIN Link

1
  

-   
0

0

LAB INTERFACES
Q

UEST
1 Q

uest O
NLY interface is included in the im

plem
entation price.  If the organization 

desires other lab interfaces, quotes will be determ
ined based on the com

plexity of the interface.
M

aintenance will be $4,800 per year.
SEE INTERFACE TAB FO

R DETAILS
 

Aspyra
Internal-clinical lab

  
17,600 

  
17,600 

 
Q

uest Lab - Included in Install
Internal

  
-   

  
-   

 
Beaker Lab (Cottage Hospital)

Cottage 
  

20,350 
  

20,350 
 

O
rchard Lab (Public Health)

Internal-Public Health lab
  

12,650 
  

12,650 
 

CAIR Im
m

unization Interface
  

-   
  

-   
see below

Sun- RX Pharm
acy Interface

  
2,200 

  
2,200 

 

C
E

R
N

E
R

 P
harm

acy (A
D

T/D
FT) 

 A
D

T from
 E

pic to C
erner 

D
FT from

 C
erner to O

C
H

IN
 

Flat File P
rovider M

onthly to 
C

erner
  

15,400 
  

15,400 
 

California STATE IM
M

UNIZATIO
N INTERFACE

 $ 
960 

 $ 
960 

O
CHINLINK INTERFACE

 $ 
500 

 $ 
500 

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



YES - They purchased O
CHIN Link

O
THER INTERFACES and INTEG

RATED DEVICES
  

-   
  

-   
To be scoped at a later tim

e
M

edical Devices Nam
ed Here

C
enC

al - P
atient eligibility load

$7,370 
$7,370 

TELEVO
X

$990 
  

990 
 $ 

990 O
ne tim

e im
plem

entation paym
ent to O

CHIN
DRAG

O
N (Nuance)

  
5,000 

  
5,000 

RightFax
  

8,000 
  

8,000 
O

ne tim
e im

plem
entation paym

ent to O
CHIN

E-Consents
  

1,750 
  

1,750 
M

YCHART INSTALLATIO
N

Included 

CLEARING
HO

USE M
ANAG

EM
ENT FEE (PM

) O
ne Tim

e
 $ 

20.00 
85

 $ 
1,700 

 $ 
1,700 

 $ 
3,400 

Covers m
aintenance of direct connects and E-Rem

its, all eligibility loads (270/271)

FACILITIES CHARG
E

$2,500 
  

2,500 
 $ 

2,500 
This fee is in recognition of the Capital Investm

ent m
ade by O

CHIN
 

  
-   

  
-   

DATA CO
NVERSIO

N
  

87,625 
  

87,625 
See Data Conversion Tab

 Data conversion is clinic specific and is billed at tim
e and m

aterials.  O
CHIN can help

the clinic estim
ate this charge.  Standard dem

ographic inform
ation is included in the im

plem
entation fee.

BUDG
ET

 $ 
456,790 

 $ 
882,880 

 $ 
1,339,670 

Core Im
plem

entation
 $ 

75,000 
Aproxim

ate travel costs 
 $ 

64,900 
HealtheForm

atics SO
W

 - Pass thru
 

 $ 
1,479,570 

Total Im
plem

entation Costs
 

 

M
O

NTHLY O
N-G

O
ING

 M
AINTENANCE CHARG

ES
PM

EM
R

TO
TAL

Per Visit
M

O
NTHLY

ANNUAL
Per Visit

M
O

NTHLY
ANNUAL

M
O

NTHLY
ANNUAL

HARDW
ARE AND SO

FTW
ARE M

AINTENANCE FEE (PM
 & EM

R)
 $ 

2.25 
 $ 

20,625 
 $ 

247,500 
 $ 

1.60 
 $ 

14,667 
 $ 

176,000 
 $ 

35,292 
 $ 

423,500 
Covers m

aintenance of EPIC, Central Hardware and Software M
aintenance

O
CHIN central hardware staff and hardware replacem

ent.
 

DO
CUM

ENT M
ANAG

EM
ENT FEE (EM

R)
Covers scanning station annual license m

aintenance
Scanning Station

 $ 
249 

 $ 
187 

 $ 
2,241 

 $ 
187 

 $ 
2,241 

Covers indexing station annual license m
aintenance

Scanning Station
 $ 

75 
 $ 

-   
 $ 

-   
 $ 

-   
 $ 

-   
Front Desk Integrated Scanning

Scanning Station
 $ 

300 
 $ 

900 
 $ 

10,800 
 $ 

900 
 $ 

10,800 
Concurrent viewing annual licenses m

aintenance
Concurrent (6)

 $ 
83 

 $ 
173 

 $ 
2,075 

 $ 
173 

 $ 
2,075 

Scanned m
aterial Storage fee (based on visit volum

e- see grid in contract)
$2,500 

 $ 
208 

 $ 
2,500 

 $ 
208 

 $ 
2,500 

O
CHINLINK INTERFACE M

AINTENANCE
 $ 

500 
 $ 

6,000 
 $ 

500 
 $ 

6,000 
CA STATE IM

M
UNIZATIO

N INTERFACE
 $ 

100 
 $ 

1,200 
 $ 

100 
 $ 

1,200 
LAB INTERFACE M

AINTENANCE:
Aspyra

 $ 
293 

 $ 
3,520 

 $ 
293 

 $ 
3,520 

Q
uest Lab - Included in Install

 $ 
400 

 $ 
4,800 

 $ 
400 

 $ 
4,800 

Beaker Lab (Cottage Hospital)
 $ 

339 
 $ 

4,070 
 $ 

339 
 $ 

4,070 
O

rchard Lab (Public Health)
 $ 

211 
 $ 

2,530 
 $ 

211 
 $ 

2,530 
CAIR Im

m
unization Interface

 $ 
100 

 $ 
1,200 

 $ 
100 

 $ 
1,200 

C
E

R
N

E
R

 P
harm

acy (A
D

T/D
FT) 

 $ 
257 

 $ 
3,079.92 

C
enC

al - P
atient eligibility load

 $ 
-   

 $ 
-   

S
unR

x 340b  w
ith Flat File

 $ 
-   

 $ 
-   

M
EDICATIO

N FILE M
AINTENANCE

Providers
  

85 
 $ 

708 
 $ 

8,500 
 $ 

708 
 $ 

8,500 
First DataBank - m

edication file fee - per provider/year
 $ 

100 

CO
NNECTIVITY FEE (TBD)

Billed at Actual
  

-   
  

-   
  

350 
  

4,200 
 $ 

350 
 $ 

4,200 
Inform

ation is needed to assess the ongoing connectivity fee and begin the process at the tim
e of O

CHIN contract signature
This inform

ation includes, physical address of circuit location, an onsite phone num
ber (ex: fax/phone num

ber) and contact person and related inform
ation

To ensure optim
um

 connectivity O
CHIN requires the use of an M

PLS circuit as a prim
ary m

eans of connectivity.  The m
onthly cost will vary

based on the physical location of the m
em

ber

INTERNET BACK UP CO
NNECTIVITY

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

M
YCHART

 $ 
2.60 

per Annual active patient license
  

5,000 
patient volum

e
 $ 

13,000 
HAIKU

Handheld M
obile Access for Android & iPhone

 $ 
-   

Set up on a per Provider basis
 

CANTO
iPad M

obile Access 
 $ 

-   
Set up on a per Provider basis

 

�2



TELEVO
X

 $ 
0.15 

per contact
  

7,000 
 $ 

1,050 
 $ 

12,600 
DRAG

O
N (Nuance)

$100 
  

30 
providers

3000
36000

RIG
HTFAX

$0.10 
  

25,000 
m

onthly page volum
e

2500
30000

Patinet Archive-Health e form
atics

Annual License
 $ 

5,000.00 
 $ 

1,530 
$5,000 

Annual Support and M
aintenance

 $ 
2,500.00 

 $ 
1,530 

$2,500 

CLEARING
HO

USE FEE
Billed at Actual

$18 per provider per m
onth from

 Trizetto
 $ 

1,530 
 $ 

18,360 
Depends on the volum

e and m
ake up of payors; $.50 per patient statem

ent and $.09 for each additional page
 $ 

477.50 
 $ 

5,730.00 

EPIC CLARITY DESIG
NER M

O
NTHLY M

AINTENANCE
$22 per license

  
66 

  
792 

 $ 
66 

 $ 
792 

EPIC CLARITY SCHEDULER M
O

NTHLY M
AINTENANCE

$13 per license
  

156.00 
  

1,872 
 $ 

156 
 $ 

1,872 
 $ 

52,877 
 $ 

255,164 
 $ 

19,136 
 $ 

229,636 
 $ 

51,857 
 $ 

606,070 
 $ 

-   
M

onthly invoices are usually sent 15 days following the end of the m
onth.

Invoices are due within 10 days of receipt.
 

 
 

  
Total Budget

 $ 
606,070 

Total Paid to O
CHIN

 $ 
510,269.92 

�3



P
ro

ce
ss

0
# of E

K
G

's (existing)
1. C

om
plete the M

idm
ark license order form

0
# of E

K
G

's (new
)

2. W
ork w

ith M
idm

ark C
X

 to com
plete the device setup

0
# of S

pirom
eters (existing)

3. M
idm

ark w
ill notify O

C
H

IN
 once setup is com

plete
0

# of S
pirom

eters (new
)

5. O
C

H
IN

 w
ill create a S

O
W

 for the integration
4. M

em
ber returns approved S

O
W

 an
d list w

ho w
ill be accessing the m

achine
5. O

C
H

IN
 w

ill com
plete the integration and security tem

plate setup

M
idm

ark D
evice C

ost
Q

U
A

N
T

IT
YIT

E
M

 #
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 E
C

G
 D

e
v
ice

$3,500.00  $ 
-   

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 SP
IR

O
 D

e
v
ice

$2,300.00  $ 
-   

Su
b
-To

tal Se
tu

p
 Fe

e
s

 $
 

-   

M
idm

ark D
evice S

etup
Q

U
A

N
T

IT
YIT

E
M

 #
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 E
C

G
 D

e
v
ice

 V
irtu

al C
h
an

n
e
l

$595.00  $ 
-   

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 SP
IR

O
 D

e
v
ice

 V
irtu

al C
h
an

n
e
l

$595.00  $ 
-   

Su
b
-To

tal Se
tu

p
 Fe

e
s

 $
 

-   

M
idm

ark S
ublicense S

oftw
are

Q
U

A
N

T
IT

YIT
E
M

 #
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 E
C

G
 D

e
v
ice

 Typ
e
 In

te
gratio

n
$500.00  $ 

-   

0
M

id
m

ark E
P
IC

 SP
IR

O
 D

e
v
ice

 Typ
e
 In

te
gratio

n
$500.00  $ 

-   

0
A

n
n
u
al Su

b
lice

n
se

 an
d
 Su

p
p
o
rt P

ro
gram

 Fe
e
 $

2
5
0
 p

e
r D

e
v
ice

 Typ
e

$250.00  $ 
-   

Su
b
-To

tal Se
tu

p
 Fe

e
s

 $
 

-   

Su
b
-To

tal A
n
n
u
al M

ain
te

n
an

ce
 

 $
 

-   

O
C

H
IN

 M
idm

ark Integration Fees
Q

U
A

N
T

IT
YIT

E
M

 #
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L

0
N

/A
M

idm
ark D

evice Integration (E
K

G
 or S

pirom
iter)

$2,750.00  $ 
-   

0
N

/A
M

idm
ark D

evice Integration (E
K

G
 or S

pirom
iter) - A

nnual M
aintenance 

$600.00  $ 
-   

Su
b
-To

tal Se
tu

p
 Fe

e
s

 $
 

-   

Su
b
-To

tal A
n
n
u
al M

ain
te

n
an

ce
 

 $
 

-   

To
tal Se

tu
p
 Fe

e
s

 $
 

-   

To
tal A

n
n
u
al M

ain
te

n
an

ce
 

 $
 

-   

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



LIS
Aspira

/Cyberlab
Version 7.3

Epic Beeker
C

ytology etc
G

o live 10
/1/16

Quest

California 
State Lab

Not included

Orchard
Public H

ealth Lab
BtB

TB
/HIV

OCHIN
Epic EHR

M
onogram

Bidirectional
ORU

/ORM

New 2 W
ay Interface 

Paper in the past w
ith G

E

Bidirectional
ORU

/ORM

Bidirectional
ORU

/ORM

Paper Process
M

anual Entry of R
esults R

equired

Santa Barbara Interfaces

U
pdated 11

/22
/2016

e-CHDP

Pharm
acy System

Cerner Etreby

Standard
ADT

Self Pay
Billing DFT

Unknown
PM

-160

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



Interfaces:  Santa B
arbara 

D
escription

H
ours

R
ate

Total
A

nnual 
M

aintenance
N

O
TES

A
spyra

H
ave done this interface once but problem

atic.  W
ill need 

S
anta B

arbara support to insure sm
ooth im

plem
entation

160
 $ 

110 
 $ 

17,600 
 $ 

3,520 

Q
uest Lab - Included in Install

S
tandard.  A

ny requests for unique w
orkflow

 or changes 
m

ay result in additional labor costs
 - 

 - 
0

 $ 
4,800 

B
eaker Lab (C

ottage H
ospital)

S
tandard

185
 $ 

110 
 $ 

20,350 
 $ 

4,070 

O
rchard Lab (P

ublic H
ealth)

A
D

T Interface out to P
harm

acy/D
FT Interface back into E

pic.  
N

O
TE

:  O
C

H
IN

 cannot provide insurance m
atching at this 

tim
e.  

115
 $ 

110 
 $ 

12,650 
 $ 

2,530 
C

A
IR

 Im
m

unization Interface
U

nidirectional Interface
 $ 

960 
 $ 

960 
 $ 

100 

E
-C

H
D

P 
This request m

ay not be able to be m
et.  S

till in discovery.
225

 $ 
-   

 $ 
7,500 

 $ 
500 

O
C

H
IN

 is going to deploy this across C
alifornia.  

S
anta B

arbara w
ill need to pay the vendor cost

C
E

R
N

E
R

 P
harm

acy (A
D

T/D
FT) 

 A
D

T from
 E

pic to C
erner 

D
FT from

 C
erner to O

C
H

IN
 

Flat File P
rovider M

onthly to C
erner

140
 $ 

110 
 $ 

15,400 
 $ 

3,080 
Includes 30 hours of data m

apping
Flat file interface.  S

hould be C
E

R
N

E
R

 A
D

T/D
FT interface

C
enC

al - P
atient eligibility load

67
 $ 

110 
 $ 

7,370 
S

unR
x 340b  w

ith Flat File
Flat File

20
 $ 

110 
 $ 

2,200 
 $ 

500 
Total

912
 $ 

84,030 
 $ 

19,100 
N

O
TE:  R

equest for M
onogram

 is being m
et via paper

A
dditional R

equest:

R
equest

D
escription

H
ours

R
ate

Total
A

nnual 
M

aintenance
C

om
m

ents
M

edicaid A
ssignm

ent eligibility check
Flat file for eligibility checks

EXH
IBIT P-O

CH
IN

 PRICIN
G

�1



MiPacs Imaging Pricing

Workstatio
ns / 
Licenses Volume Price

Maintenan
ce Fee 
(Annual)

Maintenan
ce Fee 
(Monthly)

Tier 1 (1-5 workstations)by tier  $ 4,893  $ 713  $ 59 
Tier 2 (6-9 workstations)by tier  $ 8,393  $ 1,223  $ 102 
Tier 3 (10-19 workstations)by tier  $ 11,193  $ 1,631  $ 136 
Tier 4 (20-35 workstations)by tier  $ 12,593  $ 1,835  $ 153 

MiPacs - Pros/Cons

MiPACS Pros Other PACS Cons
+ Integration in Wisdom-        No Integration
+ OCHIN Has central storage-        Custom Integration ($)
+ OCHIN Supports Products-        Custom Workflows ($)
+ Non-Dental image integration (clinical)-        No OCHIN support for Dexis ($)
+ Future HIE 
Integration (must be 
central!)

-        Higher support cost from 
OCHIN if integrated ($)

+ Future MyChart/ROI 
(must be able to pull  
out of  MyChart) -        No Clinical Images (Xray, eyes, etc)
+ Backup and Long-
Term Archive 
(business continuity 
and disaster recovery) -        No HIE Integration
+ Sensors will work 
from Dexis/other (NO 
new sensor costs) -        No MyChart/ROI Integration
+ Upgrade support for Epic/MiPACS-        Member does backup/archive

+ Systems Monitoring (7x24 )

-        Upgrade support for Epic 
and PACS not supported by 
OCHIN

EXHIBIT P-OCHIN PRICING

�1



OCHIN
Pricing for
12/14/17

(subject to change)

E-Signature

OCHIN Price
Each $170 Per Consent Form Additional Consents requested beyond

18%  $ 31 Annual Maintenance initial 3 provided by OCHIN

Signature Pad
Zones Part #

Each  $ 354.97 Topaz Signature Pad Bought through Zones 05432178
 $ 114.99 2 Year Maintenance Bought through Zones

Web Camera
Part #

Each  $ 48.97 Microsoft HD -6000 Bought through Zones A03022185
 $ 5.99 Annual Usage MaintenanceBought through Zones

Front Desk Scanner
Part #

Each  $ 139.97 Brother DSmobile 600 Bought through Zones A03049426
 $ 21.99 2 Year Maintenance Bought through Zones

Each  $ 1,500 Software for Scanner Bought from OCHIN

Fax Server Bought through Zones or Open Text

Price determined through conversation with 
Open Text to determine right fax and determine
the desired bill of materials.  Range $8K - $25K.

Note: Related workflow redesign from OCHIN has no charge.

EXHIBIT P-OCHIN PRICING

�1


